BY ALDS. HAMILTON, COGGS, PEREZ

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Mario R. Hall, who passed from this life on September 10, 2013.

WHEREAS,

MARIO R. HALL

passed from this life on September 10, 2013, and services were held on September 20, 2013 at Mason Temple Church of God In Christ, 6098 N. 35th St.; and

- WHEREAS, Mario Hall attended the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, where he studied community education/education policy, was a graduate of the Marquette University College Of Professional Studies' Future Of Milwaukee Leadership Program, and earned certificates from the Neighbor Works Of America Community Leadership Institute and the LISC Institute for Comprehensive Community Development; and
- WHEREAS, Through his work with the Milwaukee Public Schools, the Walnut Way Conservation Corp./Lindsay Heights Neighborhood Initiative and the Northside YMCA (Young Leaders Academy Charter School, NSP#10, YLA), Mario Hall helped develop, coordinate and manage programs to help children, families and individuals experience a better quality of life; and
- WHEREAS, Mario Hall gave of himself and was a positive role model by coaching football, basketball and track for years, and he was a strong advocate for the less fortunate in trying to lift people up out of poverty; and
- WHEREAS, Mario R. Hall is survived by his beloved children, Tylan, MaKenzie and MaHailey; now, therefore, be it
- **RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Mario R. Hall and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine man; and, be it
- **FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Mario R. Hall.

Introduced by Common Council members Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs and José G. Pérez and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 24, 2013.